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MACStats Section 3

EXHIBIT 28. Medicaid Gross Spending and Rebates for Drugs by Delivery System, FY 2020 (millions)

L20¢ laquiada(g

Total' $71,817.1 $25,192.1 $46,625.0 -$39,242.0 -$18,989.6 -$20,252.5
Alabama 771.5 771.5 = -514.3 -514.3 =
Alaska 144.7 144.7 - -105.3 -105.3 -
Arizona 1,481.2 24.2 1,456.9 -961.3 -25.5 -935.7
Arkansas? 373.5 303.8 69.7 -237.5 -237.5 -
California 7,819.0 4,009.1 3,810.0 -4,658.3 -2,386.2 -2,272.0
Colorado 1,023.3 988.2 35.0 -745.5 7181 274
Connecticut 1,357.3 1,2457.3 = -953.0 -953.0 =
Delaware? 204.8 1.7 203.1 -207.8 197.3 -405.0
District of Columbia 260.1 195.2 64.9 -148.6 -96.4 -52.2
Florida 2,961.4 291.4 2,670.0 -2,004.3 -210.8 -1,793.5
Georgia 1,164.6 774.2 390.4 -675.8 -507.1 -168.7
Hawaii 178.4 0.0 178.3 -114.4 -0.8 -113.7
Idaho 290.3 290.3 = -161.7 -161.7 =
lllinois 2,256.6 153.2 2,103.4 -943.7 -163.0 -780.7
Indiana 1,801.5 489.4 1,312.1 -1,049.5 -314.8 -734.7
lowa 400.6 39 396.8 -417.2 -12.7 -404.5
Kansas 299.8 0.5 299.3 -199.5 2.9 -196.6
Kentucky 1,370.3 90.9 1,279.4 -705.8 -70.5 -635.2
Louisiana 1,673.6 497 1,624.0 -954.3 -53.3 -901.0
Maine 327.3 327.3 - -226.8 -226.8 -
Maryland 1,239.0 490.4 748.5 -555.6 -231.9 -323.6
Massachusetts 1,621.3 788.6 832.6 -1,270.7 -633.4 -637.3
Michigan 2,182.0 1,225.9 956.1 -1,444.7 -780.6 -664.1
Minnesota 1,063.3 180.1 883.3 -766.2 -406.9 -359.3
Mississippi 452 .4 741 378.3 -333.8 -104.8 -229.0
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EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York*
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee?
Texas

Utah

Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin®

Wyoming

MACStats

$1,190.4
276.4
194.1
519.2
181.5
1,440.9
339.8
5,964.0
1,974.5
66.2
3,414.9
532.0
720.9
3,197.1
231.8
593.4
110.9
1,199.0
3,187.7
317.7
148.2
3,757.7
1,236.3
7171
1,406.2
31.7

Gross spending

$1,190.4
276.4
0.1
235.6
0.4
20.8
25.6
642.7
1,974.5
55.4
284.8
532.0
117.2
34.0
6.3
116.5
1109
1,030.9
65.1
153.5
1481
19.8
84.5
693.2
1,406.2
317

$194.0
283.6
181.1
1,420.1
3141
5,321.3

10.8
3,130.1

603.7
3,163.1
225.5
476.9

168.1
3122.6
164.2
0.1
3,738.0
1151.7
235

-$788.4
-209.0
-140.9
-333.6
-104.7
-822.6
-256.4

-3,491.6
-1,304.8
-56.1
-1,830.6
-360.7
-322.3
-1,821.4
-136.6
-335.5
-55.7
-821.7
-2,096.7
-192.8
-138.4

-854.4
-884.1
-523.7
-972.1

-32.0

Section 3

Rebates

-$788.4
-209.0
-0.5
-193.1
-50.8
-30.2
-47.1
-3,676.2
-1,304.8
-35.6
-194.8
-360.7
-60.3
-55.0
74
-173.2
-55.7
-821.7
-105.0
-106.6
-138.4
-199.0
-146.7
-508.2
-968.3
-32.0

-$140.4
-140.5
-53.9
792.5
-209.3
184.5

-20.6
-1,635.8

-261.9
-1,766.5
-129.2
-162.3

-1,991.7
-86.2

-655.3
-737.4
=188
-3.7
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MACStats Section 3

EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

Notes: FY is fiscal year. Amounts include federal and state funds. Gross spending reflects expenditures prior to the application of manufacturer rebates. The gross drug
expenditures in this exhibit use information from the state drug utilization data that states submit to CMS for rebate purposes and are different from the CMS-64 Financial
Management Report (FMR) and Transformed Medicaid Statistical Information System (T-MSIS) data that serve as our usual sources of expenditure data. Spending shown in
the drug utilization data may differ from these other sources due to differences in timing and run-out of data used. In addition, the drug rebate data may include physician-
administered drugs for which rebates are available; the spending for these drugs are typically reported under the physician services category instead of the outpatient
prescription drug category in other data. The state drug utilization data provide both fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care drug utilization and spending information at
the national drug code (NDC) level, which is not available in CMS-64 data. The state drug utilization data are available at http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-program
information/by-topics/benefits/prescription-drugs/medicaid-drug-programs-data-and-resources.html.

Since October 2016, CMS has suppressed all records in the state drug utilization data that are less than 11 counts, as obligated by the Privacy Act of 1974 (5U.S.C. §

552a) and the HIPAA Privacy Rule (45 C.F.R Parts 160 and 164). The drug rebate information comes from the CMS-64 and does allow states to separately identify FFS
and managed care drug rebates. The rebate totals shown here include federal rebates, state supplemental rebates, and the rebate increases attributable to the Patient
Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended).

Due to the time it takes to collect the drug utilization information and invoice drug manufacturers for the rebate, the rebates collected in any particular quarter are generally
attributable to drugs purchased in prior quarters; thus, the gross spending and rebate dollars for a given time period are not necessarily aligned. Changes in covered
populations or benefit design (e.g., managed care expansion or pharmacy carve-in) can create distortions in the data, because changes will be reflected in gross spending
before they are reflected in rebates collected.

- Dash indicates zero; $0.0 indicates an amount between zero and $0.05 million that rounds to zero.

" The national total does not equal the sum of the states due to the suppression of records. Records for drugs that were suppressed at the state level were not necessarily
suppressed once the individual state data were rolled up into the national file. Although the amount of suppressed spending in the FY 2020 national file is not known,
comparison of totals from previous years may be instructive. A comparison of the updated FY 2014 files with data suppression to prior versions without suppression
indicates that about $370 million dollars, or 0.9 percent of gross spending, was suppressed in the FY 2014 data.

2 State generally carves out prescription drugs from the managed care program. State managed care spending may reflect physician-administered drugs; however, rebates
for these managed care expenditures are not reported separately in the CMS-64 data and appear to be reported with the fee-for-service rebates.

3 Delaware reported large prior period adjustments for FFS that ultimately result in a positive FFS rebate amount.
4 New York reported large prior period adjustments for managed care that ultimately result in a positive managed care rebate amount.
5 Wisconsin reports prescriptions for managed care but does not report any Medicaid spending.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of Medicaid state drug rebate utilization data as of August 2021 and CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 28, 2021.
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