EXHIBIT 28. Medicaid Gross Spending and Rebates for Drugs by Delivery System, FY 2020 (millions)

	Gross spending			Rebates			
State	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	
Total ¹	\$71,817.1	\$25,192.1	\$46,625.0	-\$39,242.0	-\$18,989.6	-\$20,252.5	
Alabama	771.5	771.5	-	-514.3	-514.3	_	
Alaska	144.7	144.7	_	-105.3	-105.3	_	
Arizona	1,481.2	24.2	1,456.9	-961.3	-25.5	-935.7	
Arkansas ²	373.5	303.8	69.7	-237.5	-237.5	_	
California	7,819.0	4,009.1	3,810.0	-4,658.3	-2,386.2	-2,272.0	
Colorado	1,023.3	988.2	35.0	-745.5	-718.1	-27.4	
Connecticut	1,357.3	1,357.3	_	-953.0	-953.0	_	
Delaware ³	204.8	1.7	203.1	-207.8	197.3	-405.0	
District of Columbia	260.1	195.2	64.9	-148.6	-96.4	-52.2	
Florida	2,961.4	291.4	2,670.0	-2,004.3	-210.8	-1,793.5	
Georgia	1,164.6	774.2	390.4	-675.8	-507.1	-168.7	
Hawaii	178.4	0.0	178.3	-114.4	-0.8	-113.7	
Idaho	290.3	290.3	_	-161.7	-161.7	_	
Illinois	2,256.6	153.2	2,103.4	-943.7	-163.0	-780.7	
Indiana	1,801.5	489.4	1,312.1	-1,049.5	-314.8	-734.7	
Iowa	400.6	3.9	396.8	-417.2	-12.7	-404.5	
Kansas	299.8	0.5	299.3	-199.5	-2.9	-196.6	
Kentucky	1,370.3	90.9	1,279.4	-705.8	-70.5	-635.2	
Louisiana	1,673.6	49.7	1,624.0	-954.3	-53.3	-901.0	
Maine	327.3	327.3	_	-226.8	-226.8	_	
Maryland	1,239.0	490.4	748.5	-555.6	-231.9	-323.6	
Massachusetts	1,621.3	788.6	832.6	-1,270.7	-633.4	-637.3	
Michigan	2,182.0	1,225.9	956.1	-1,444.7	-780.6	-664.1	
Minnesota	1,063.3	180.1	883.3	-766.2	-406.9	-359.3	
Mississippi	452.4	74.1	378.3	-333.8	-104.8	-229.0	

MACPAC

EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

State	Gross spending			Rebates			
	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	Total	Fee for service	Managed care	
Missouri	\$1,190.4	\$1,190.4	_	-\$788.4	-\$788.4	_	
Montana	276.4	276.4	_	-209.0	-209.0	_	
Nebraska	194.1	0.1	\$194.0	-140.9	-0.5	-\$140.4	
Nevada	519.2	235.6	283.6	-333.6	-193.1	-140.5	
New Hampshire	181.5	0.4	181.1	-104.7	-50.8	-53.9	
New Jersey	1,440.9	20.8	1,420.1	-822.6	-30.2	-792.5	
New Mexico	339.8	25.6	314.1	-256.4	-47.1	-209.3	
New York ⁴	5,964.0	642.7	5,321.3	-3,491.6	-3,676.2	184.5	
North Carolina	1,974.5	1,974.5	_	-1,304.8	-1,304.8	_	
North Dakota	66.2	55.4	10.8	-56.1	-35.6	-20.6	
Ohio	3,414.9	284.8	3,130.1	-1,830.6	-194.8	-1,635.8	
Oklahoma	532.0	532.0	_	-360.7	-360.7	_	
Oregon	720.9	117.2	603.7	-322.3	-60.3	-261.9	
Pennsylvania	3,197.1	34.0	3,163.1	-1,821.4	-55.0	-1,766.5	
Rhode Island	231.8	6.3	225.5	-136.6	-7.4	-129.2	
South Carolina	593.4	116.5	476.9	-335.5	-173.2	-162.3	
South Dakota	110.9	110.9	_	-55.7	-55.7	_	
Tennessee ²	1,199.0	1,030.9	168.1	-821.7	-821.7	_	
Texas	3,187.7	65.1	3,122.6	-2,096.7	-105.0	-1,991.7	
Utah	317.7	153.5	164.2	-192.8	-106.6	-86.2	
Vermont	148.2	148.1	0.1	-138.4	-138.4	_	
Virginia	3,757.7	19.8	3,738.0	-854.4	-199.0	-655.3	
Washington	1,236.3	84.5	1,151.7	-884.1	-146.7	-737.4	
West Virginia	717.1	693.2	23.9	-523.7	-508.2	-15.5	
Wisconsin ⁵	1,406.2	1,406.2	_	-972.1	-968.3	-3.7	
Wyoming	31.7	31.7	_	-32.0	-32.0	_	

75

EXHIBIT 28. (continued)

Notes: FY is fiscal year. Amounts include federal and state funds. Gross spending reflects expenditures prior to the application of manufacturer rebates. The gross drug expenditures in this exhibit use information from the state drug utilization data that states submit to CMS for rebate purposes and are different from the CMS-64 Financial Management Report (FMR) and Transformed Medicaid Statistical Information System (T-MSIS) data that serve as our usual sources of expenditure data. Spending shown in the drug utilization data may differ from these other sources due to differences in timing and run-out of data used. In addition, the drug rebate data may include physician-administered drugs for which rebates are available; the spending for these drugs are typically reported under the physician services category instead of the outpatient prescription drug category in other data. The state drug utilization data provide both fee-for-service (FFS) and managed care drug utilization and spending information at the national drug code (NDC) level, which is not available in CMS-64 data. The state drug utilization data are available at http://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid-chip-programs-data-and-resources.html.

Since October 2016, CMS has suppressed all records in the state drug utilization data that are less than 11 counts, as obligated by the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. § 552a) and the HIPAA Privacy Rule (45 C.F.R Parts 160 and 164). The drug rebate information comes from the CMS-64 and does allow states to separately identify FFS and managed care drug rebates. The rebate totals shown here include federal rebates, state supplemental rebates, and the rebate increases attributable to the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (P.L. 111-148, as amended).

Due to the time it takes to collect the drug utilization information and invoice drug manufacturers for the rebate, the rebates collected in any particular quarter are generally attributable to drugs purchased in prior quarters; thus, the gross spending and rebate dollars for a given time period are not necessarily aligned. Changes in covered populations or benefit design (e.g., managed care expansion or pharmacy carve-in) can create distortions in the data, because changes will be reflected in gross spending before they are reflected in rebates collected.

- Dash indicates zero; \$0.0 indicates an amount between zero and \$0.05 million that rounds to zero.
- ¹ The national total does not equal the sum of the states due to the suppression of records. Records for drugs that were suppressed at the state level were not necessarily suppressed once the individual state data were rolled up into the national file. Although the amount of suppressed spending in the FY 2020 national file is not known, comparison of totals from previous years may be instructive. A comparison of the updated FY 2014 files with data suppression to prior versions without suppression indicates that about \$370 million dollars, or 0.9 percent of gross spending, was suppressed in the FY 2014 data.
- ² State generally carves out prescription drugs from the managed care program. State managed care spending may reflect physician-administered drugs; however, rebates for these managed care expenditures are not reported separately in the CMS-64 data and appear to be reported with the fee-for-service rebates.
- ³ Delaware reported large prior period adjustments for FFS that ultimately result in a positive FFS rebate amount.
- ⁴ New York reported large prior period adjustments for managed care that ultimately result in a positive managed care rebate amount.
- ⁵ Wisconsin reports prescriptions for managed care but does not report any Medicaid spending.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of Medicaid state drug rebate utilization data as of August 2021 and CMS-64 FMR net expenditure data as of June 28, 2021.